SKY65040-360LF: Low Noise Amplifier
1.5–2.4 GHz
DATA SHEET
Applications
Features
Functional Block Diagram
8-Lead QFN 2 x 2 mm Package
Pin Configuration
Inter-
Stage
Match
S40
4
3
2
1
5
6
7
8
TOP VIEW BOTTOM VIEW
Description
NEW
2
Absolute Maximum Ratings
CAUTION:  Although this device is designed to be as robust as
possible, ESD (Electrostatic Discharge) can damage
this device. This device must be protected at all
times from ESD. Static charges may easily produce
potentials of several kilovolts on the human body or
equipment, which can discharge without detection.
Industry-standard ESD precautions must be employed
at all times.
Operating Characteristics
T = 25 °C, Z0 = 50 , VDD = 5 V, IDD = 65 mA, parameters include recommended 1950 MHz matching network
unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
|S |
|S |
|S22|
|S |
Characteristic Value
Typical Performance Data
T = 25 °C, Z0 = 50 , VDD = 5 V, IDD = 65 mA, parameters include recommended 1950 MHz matching network
unless otherwise noted
Small Signal Gain vs.
Multiple Temperatures, PIN
Multiple Temperatures, PIN
Multiple Temperatures, PIN
2
Temperatures,
T
2
Gain vs. Input P
Temperatures,
emperatures,
PIN one, one Spacing
Reverse Isolation vs.
Multiple Temperatures, PIN
Typical Performance Data
T = 25 °C, Z0 = 50 , VDD = 5 V, IDD = 65 mA, parameters include recommended 1950 MHz matching network
unless otherwise noted
Theory of Operation
Biasing
Source Inductance
Input and Output RF Matching Network
Feedback
Measuring Noise Figure
R1
RF IN RF OUT
VDD
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8
C4
L2
L1C1
C3
L5
C6
R3 R5
C9
L 4
C11
R2 C5
SKY65040
C2
C7
C11
R4
L5
L6
C8
Evaluation Board Schematic
Layout and PCB Considerations
Evaluation Board Test Procedure
Recommended Evaluation Board Components for
1920–1980 MHz Operation
Component Value Description
L2
22
Recommended Board Layout
8-Lead 2 x 2 mm QFN Package Dimensions Recommended Land Pattern
1. Dimensioning and tolerancing in accordance with asme y14.5m-1994
    unless otherwise specified.
2. Dimensions are in millimeters unless otherwise specified.
1 ± 0.1
MCM
Substrate
Detail A Detail B
Solder Mask Opening
A
B
Pin 1 Indicator
8X SMT PAD
Pin 1
Pin 8
0.2 X 0.2
0.4±0.1
0.4 ± 0.05
(0.1)
(0.1)
Metal Pad
Edges
0.4±0.1
0.4 ± 0.1
(0.1)
3
3
0
3X R0.2
4X 1.2
2X 1.325
2X
 0
.7
8X
 1
.4
0
4X 1.4
4X 0.4
Pin 1
Indicator
Metal Pad
Edge
8X 0.70
8X 0.45
8X 0.25
2X 0.85
2X 0.45
0.25
0.50
Pitch
Pin 1
R 0.20
Exposed
Soldering
Area Typ.